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INTRODUCTION

Plaintiffs Jacqueline Palmer, Heather Lewis, and Rodolfo Jaravata
Hanson have put in years of clinical practice and coursework to earn their
doctorates in nursing practice. It is the pinnacle of their profession—the
highest advanced degree in nursing. They are truthfully and
unequivocally “doctors” of nursing. This case challenges the state’s
criminalization of their truthful use of the title “Dr.” and term “doctor.”
These are common terms that a wide variety of professions employ
without sanction—from dentists to professors to physical therapists.
Nevertheless, the statute criminalizes this truthful speech by Doctors of
Nursing Practice, even when it 1s accompanied by a disclosure that one
1s not a physician—both in- and outside of a healthcare setting. See Cal.
Bus. & Prof. Code § 2054.

This case is not about semantics; it concerns reining in Defendants’
power to threaten the livelihoods of healthcare professionals like
Plaintiffs, who seek to truthfully state their earned credentials.
Defendants have already unleashed this power on another nurse
practitioner, chilling the truthful speech of Plaintiffs and others who fear
the loss of their nursing license. The First Amendment does not allow the
state to bully these Doctors of Nursing Practice into suppressing their
speech. Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment should be granted.

BACKGROUND
I. Legal Background
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 2054
Under the California Medical Practice Act, no person may use the
title “Dr.” or term “doctor” to refer to themself unless licensed as a
physician or surgeon. This title restriction, Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code

§ 2054(a) provides, in relevant part:
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Any person who uses in any sign, business card, or letterhead,
or, in an advertisement, the words “doctor” . . . the letters or
prefix “Dr.,” . . . or any other terms or letters indicating or
implying that the person is a physician and surgeon .
without having at the time of so doing a valid, unrevoked, and
unsuspended certificate as a physician and surgeon under
this chapter, is guilty of a misdemeanor. No person shall use
the words “doctor” or “physician,” the letters or prefix “Dr.,”
... or any other terms or letters indicating or implying that
the person is a physician and surgeon . . . in a health care
setting that would lead a reasonable patient to determine that
person is a licensed “M.D.” or “D.0O.”

On its face, section 2054(a) sweeps in its ambit an array of
professionals who are not physicians or surgeons but who still can
truthfully (and regularly) call themselves “Dr.”: psychologists (PsyD),
pharmacists (PharmD), naturopaths (ND), physical therapists (DPT),
and Ph.Ds (including honorary Ph.Ds). Those professionals, and others,
frequently—and truthfully—use “Dr.” in their professional names, in and
outside of their workplaces.! In addition to Defendants’ enforcement of
the law against Doctors of Nursing Practice (DNPs), separate inquiries
from the California Board of Behavioral Sciences and the California
Board of Psychology to the Medical Board of California suggest that other
healthcare licensing boards are concerned about the reach of section 2054
against their licensees. Pls’ SUF 3.

SB 1451

In September 2024, section 2054(a) was amended to allow Doctors of

Osteopathy (D.O.) to use the title “Dr.” or the term “doctor” without

running afoul of the law, and a sentence was added to restrict use of the

1 Plaintiffs do not challenge section 2054(a)’s restriction on the use of the
terms “M.D.,” “D.0.,” “physician,” or any other terms indicating a medical
specialty. The challenge here is only to the prohibition against using the
more generic “Dr.” or “doctor.”
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title “Dr.” or term “doctor” in any “healthcare setting.”? Prior to these
amendments, it was only illegal “in any sign, business card, or letterhead,
or in an advertisement.” Pls’ SUF 4, 5. Accordingly, the amendments both
expand and contract allowable speech. As to the former, section 2054 now
allows D.O.s to call themselves “Dr.” without violating the law. As to the
latter, it now explicitly prohibits non-commercial speech. In all respects,
the current statute bans and punishes Plaintiffs from engaging in
truthful speech.
II. Factual and Procedural Background
Plaintiffs

Plaintiffs Jacqueline Palmer, Heather Lewis, and Rodolfo Jaravata
Hanson are hardworking, dedicated nurse practitioners licensed by the
California Board of Registered Nursing. Pls’ SUF 8, 22, 38. Each holds a
DNP from an accredited institution. Pls’ SUF 7, 21, 37. A DNP 1is the
highest “terminal” degree in the nursing profession. See American Ass’n
of Colleges of Nursing: AACN Fact Sheet, “What is the Doctor of Nursing
Practice?””? When introducing themselves to patients, they always
disclose that they are nurse practitioners. Pls’ SUF 18, 29, 50.

Dr. Jacqueline Palmer began her nursing career in 2003 as a
Licensed Vocational Nurse. Pls’ SUF 9. She earned a bachelor’s and three
master’s degrees in nursing, finally achieving a DNP in 2020. Pls’ SUF

10-11, 13. Dr. Palmer began working as a family nurse practitioner

2 During the legislative debate on SB 1451, Defendant Melby asserted
that she would support the bill if it allowed individuals with a terminal
degree—like Plaintiffs—to truthfully use the “Dr.” identifier “regardless
of setting” so long as they also disclosed their profession or specialty. Pls’
SUF 6. Ultimately, the Legislature rejected that position.

3 Available at https://www.aacnnursing.org/news-data/fact-sheets/dnp-
fact-sheet.
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(FNP) in 2018. Pls’ SUF 12. Between 2020, when she earned her DNP,
and 2023, in the family practice clinic where she worked, Dr. Palmer wore
a clinician’s jacket embroidered with her name, “Dr. J. Palmer, FNP-C.”
Pls’ SUF 14. She typically signed her name on official clinic documents
with the title “Dr.,” always qualified by “FNP” as a post-nominal. Pls’
SUF 16. During this period from 2020 to 2023, she introduced herself to
patients with, “I'm Dr. Jacqueline Palmer. I'm a nurse practitioner.” Pls’
SUF 15.

Dr. Heather Lewis began her nursing career as a Licensed
Vocational Nurse in 1993. Pls’ SUF 23. In 2014 and 2016, Dr. Lewis
earned Master’'s degrees in Nursing Education and Family Nursing
Practice, respectively. Pls’ SUF 24-25. She graduated with her DNP in
May of 2023. Pls’ SUF 21. While working toward her DNP, Dr. Lewis
continued to work as a nurse practitioner at two different clinics, one in
bariatric surgery and one in chiropractic. Pls® SUF 26. Several of her
patients encouraged her to use the title “Dr.” once she earned her degree.
Pls’ SUF 30.

Dr. Rodolfo Jaravata Hanson emigrated from the Philippines to the
United States in 2007. Pls’ SUF 39. He began his nursing career in 2017
in the intensive care unit. Pls’ SUF 43. Between 2018 and 2019, Dr.
Hanson studied to obtain his Master’s in Family Nursing Practice while
working in intensive care. Pls’ SUF 44. From May 2021 to May 2023,
Dr. Hanson pursued his DNP while working as an FNP in neurosurgery
and then in pre-anesthesia. Pls’ SUF 46. Dr. Hanson currently works in
an ambulatory pre-anesthesia clinic, where he ensures that pre-surgical
patients are safe to undergo anesthesia before surgery. Pls’ SUF 48—49.

In 2021, while Dr. Hanson was studying for his DNP, he made plans
to open an esthetics clinic. Pls’ SUF 86. To that end, he purchased a
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website and intended to advertise his services using the full extent of his
credentials. Id. Dr. Hanson believes that patients have the right to know
that he has worked to the highest degree in his profession and that this
information assures patients of the quality of his services. Pls’ SUF 55—
56. However, because he now fears breaking the law, he has put his
esthetic clinic plans on hold. Pls’ SUF 87.
The State Cracks Down on a Fellow DNP, Sarah Erny

According to an Accusation filed by Defendant Bonta on behalf of
Defendant Melby and the Board of Registered Nursing, on or around
August 30, 2019, the Medical Board of California received a complaint
that a DNP named Sarah Erny “was representing to patients that she
was a medical doctor” in violation of section 2054(a). Pls’ SUF 58-59.

Following the nursing board’s Accusation, the District Attorney for
San Luis Obispo County filed a Complaint for Injunction, Civil Penalties
and Other Equitable Relief against Dr. Erny, seeking to enjoin her from
using “Dr.” or “doctor” Pls’ SUF 60. The Complaint contained no
allegation of injury, confusion, or any other harm to any person or the
public. Pls’ SUF 61. On the facts forming the basis of a section 2054
violation, the Complaint bootstrapped claims of unfair or fraudulent
business practice, false advertising, and unprofessional conduct. Pls’ SUF
62. Within a week of filing, the District Attorney extracted a settlement
of $19,750 in civil penalties against Dr. Erny, $16,000 of which went to a
“Consumer Protection Trust Fund” for the San Luis Obispo County D.A.’s
office, and $3,750 for investigative costs. Pls’ SUF 64. Dr. Erny was
ordered to scrub the internet of all reference to her as “Dr.” for five years,
initially on a monthly basis. Pls’ SUF 65.

On January 4, 2023, the medical board issued a Citation Order

against Dr. Erny for using “Dr.” without having a valid certificate as a
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physician and surgeon. Pls’ SUF 66. The citation ordered her to pay
$2,500 and to “immediately cease and desist the use of the initials ‘Dr.”
Pls’ SUF 66-67.

Plaintiffs Fear Enforcement of Section 2054 Against Them

After news of the actions against Dr. Erny spread through the nurse
practitioner community, Plaintiffs grew very concerned; all stopped using
“Dr.” even with their disclosures that they were DNPs. For example, Dr.
Palmer hung up her clinician’s jacket, Pls’ SUF 69; Dr. Lewis never used
the business cards imprinted with “Dr. Heather Lewis, FNP-C,” Pls’ SUF
75; and Dr. Hanson put a halt on his plans for an esthetics clinic because
he wanted to be able to use the title “Dr.” on his website and in his clinic.
Pls’ SUF 87. Plaintiffs feared their speech would be punished and they
did not—and do not—want to break the law. Pls’ SUF 69, 75, 77, 85, 87.

If it were legal to do so, all Plaintiffs would use the title “Dr.” in
conjunction with the disclosure to patients and others that they are nurse
practitioners—a disclosure they make and have always made. Pls’ SUF
15, 18, 29, 50, 53.

On June 6, 2023, Plaintiffs filed their original complaint challenging
section 2054 on its face and as applied to them. ECF 1. Defendants moved
to dismiss. ECF 19. The Court denied the motion as to Plaintiff Palmer
and granted it as to Plaintiffs Lewis and Hanson on the grounds that the
Complaint had not alleged facts sufficient to satisfy a “concrete plan” for
purposes of standing. ECF 35. The Court granted leave to amend the
Complaint. Plaintiffs filed an Amended Complaint on September 25,
2023, ECF 36, and Defendants filed an Answer on October 13, 2023, ECF
317.

/1
/1
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LEGAL STANDARD

Absent a “genuine dispute as to any material fact,” summary
judgment is proper when the “movant is entitled to judgment as a matter
of law.” Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a). The moving party bears the burden to show
the undisputed material facts relevant to the legal claim. Celotex Corp. v.
Catrett, 477 U.S. 317, 323 (1986). See also Anderson v. Liberty Lobby,
Inc., 477 U.S. 242, 250 (1986) (movant must show that “under the
governing law, there can be but one reasonable conclusion as to the
verdict.”).

After the moving party satisfies its burden, the non-moving party
must show that there is a genuine issue of material fact that requires
resolution at trial. Celotex, 477 U.S. at 324. “The non-moving party must
make an affirmative showing on all matters placed at issue by the motion
as to which it has the burden of proof at trial.” C.B. v. Moreno Valley
Unified Sch. Dist., 732 F.Supp.3d 1139, 1155 (C.D. Cal. 2023) (citing
Celotex, 477 U.S. at 322; Anderson, 477 U.S. at 252). The non-moving
party’s burden “is not a light one” and requires showing “more than the
mere existence of a scintilla of evidence.” In re Oracle Corp. Sec. Litig.,
627 F.3d 376, 387 (9th Cir. 2010) (citing Anderson, 477 U.S. at 252).

The evidence is construed in the light most favorable to the non-
moving party. Barlow v. Ground, 943 F.2d 1132, 1134 (9th Cir. 1991). A
genuine issue of material fact exists when “the evidence is such that a
reasonable jury could return a verdict for the non-moving party.”
Anderson, 477 U.S. at 248. Thus, “summary judgment for the moving
party is proper when a ‘rational trier of fact’ would not be able to find for
the non-moving party.” C.B., 732 F.Supp.3d at 1155 (quoting Matsushita
Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574, 587, 599 (1986)).

11
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ARGUMENT
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING

This Court previously found that Plaintiff Palmer had alleged facts
that, if proven, would establish standing. ECF 35. She has now provided
evidence to establish those facts. While the Court initially found that
Plaintiffs Lewis and Hanson had not sufficiently alleged facts that would
establish standing, id., this Court granted Plaintiffs leave to amend their
complaint, which they timely did, see ECF 36, to include allegations that
would establish standing. Those allegations are now backed up by
evidence. All three Plaintiffs have standing.

To establish standing, a plaintiff must demonstrate: (1) a concrete
and particularized injury to a legally protected interest; (2) that the
injury is fairly traceable to the defendant’s actions; and (3) is likely to be
redressed by a favorable decision. Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S.
555, 560—-61 (1992).

A. Plaintiffs Are Injured by Section 2054(a)

In pre-enforcement actions, a plaintiff need not allege that she has
violated the law or been punished for doing so; a plaintiff need only
demonstrate that the statute’s operation or enforcement presents “a
realistic danger of sustaining a direct injury.” Babbitt v. United Farm
Workers Nat’l Union, 442 U.S. 289, 298 (1979). Here, Plaintiffs need not
first suffer a direct injury by violating section 2054 and awaiting
enforcement by Defendants. See Arizona Right to Life Political Action
Committee v. Bayless, 320 F.3d 1002, 1006 (9th Cir. 2000) (ARLPAC).

Instead, a plaintiff’s injury can be established by self-censoring due
to a well-founded fear of enforcement. ARLPAC, 320 F.3d at 1006. Self-
censorship i1s a “harm that can be realized even without an actual

prosecution”; the harm is created by the operation of the statute itself.
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Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc., 484 U.S. 383, 393 (1988); see also
Human Life of Wash. Inc. v. Brumsickle, 624 F.3d 990, 1001 (9th Cir.
2010). A plaintiff can establish injury in a pre-enforcement challenge by
showing that she has altered her speech to comply with the statute and
by alleging apprehension about enforcement. Santa Monica Food Not
Bombs v. City of Santa Monica, 450 F.3d 1022, 1034 (9th Cir. 2006).

To demonstrate self-censorship based on a well-founded fear of
enforcement, a plaintiff must allege: 1) a concrete plan to violate the
challenged law; 2) a specific warning or threat of enforcement; and/or 3)
a history of past enforcement under the statute. Libertarian Party of Los
Angeles County v. Bowen, 709 F.3d 867, 870 (9th Cir. 2013) (LPLAC). Not
all factors are required for a court to find standing. See, e.g., id. at 872
(standing despite no history of past enforcement); Wolfson v. Brammer,
616 F.3d 1045, 1060 (9th Cir. 2010) (giving “little weight” to the history
of past enforcement). Plaintiffs have plainly established all three here.

1.  Plaintiffs have a concrete plan to violate the law

As this Court previously held, Plaintiff Palmer has a “concrete plan”
because “she was violating the law and can readily resume doing so.” ECF
35 at 7 (original emphasis). Plaintiff Palmer’s testimony, along with
evidence produced in discovery, confirms that she has referred to herself
as “Dr. Palmer, FNP” and wore a clinician’s jacket with “Dr. J. Palmer,
FNP-C” embroidered on it, but since learning about Defendants’
enforcement of section 2054(a) she has asked others not to refer to her as
“Dr.” and has stopped referring to herself and signing her name as “Dr.”
Pls’ SUF 14-16; 69-71. Palmer also confirms that she would again refer
to herself as “Dr.” should section 2054(a) be enjoined. Pls’ SUF 20, 72.
Thus, Plaintiff Palmer “has specified ‘when, to whom, where, or under

what circumstances’ she intends to violate” section 2054. ECF 35 at 7
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(quoting Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n, 220 F.3d 1134,
1139 (9th Cir. 2000) (en banc)).

While this Court previously held that Plaintiffs Lewis and Hanson
had not sufficiently alleged a concrete plan, ECF 35 at 7-8, the facts
alleged in the Amended Complaint—and subsequent evidence introduced
to prove those allegations—amply satisfy Article III. For example, Dr.
Lewis would use the business cards she already imprinted with “Dr.
Heather Lewis, FNP-C,” and she would return to using that name in her
social media accounts. Pls’ SUF 74-80. Dr. Hanson would return to his
plans for an esthetic clinic, including his website where he wishes to use
the title “Dr.” and otherwise use the title “Dr.” truthfully. Pls’ SUF 84,
88. Using “doctor” 1s important to him because he believes it conveys a
message to patients that his hard work translates into high quality at
the top of his field. Pls’ SUF 56.

2. Plaintiffs face a realistic threat of enforcement

A plaintiff is not required to face direct threats of enforcement to
demonstrate standing. LSO, Ltd. v. Stroh, 205 F.3d 1146, 1154 (9th Cir.
2000). In fact, pre-enforcement challenges implicating the First
Amendment loosen the rigid standing requirements, particularly the
threat-of-enforcement requirement. California Pro-Life Council v.
Getman, 328 F.3d 1088, 1094 (9th Cir. 2003) (rejecting district court’s
interpretation of Thomas as requiring a specific enforcement warning to
plaintiff); LSO, Ltd., 205 F.3d at 1155. That is because, as this Court
previously noted, “self-censorship is a constitutionally recognized injury.”
ECF 35 at 8 (citing Wolfson, 616 F.3d at 1059). And “[e]specially where
protected speech may be at stake, a plaintiff need not risk prosecution in
order to challenge a statute.” Wolfson, 616 F.3d at 1059-60.
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Likewise, when the state fails to disavow an intent to enforce the
law, courts typically find a plaintiff’s fear understandably “real.” Failure
to disavow gives substance to a plaintiff’s fears. American-Arab Anti-
Discrimination Comm. v. Thornburgh, 970 F.2d 501, 508 (9th Cir. 1991).
See Am. Booksellers, 484 U.S. at 393 (where state had not disavowed
enforcement, Court found “no reason to assume otherwise.”).

Here, Plaintiffs have all testified that they have self-censored from
using “doctor” and “Dr.” to refer to themselves because they fear legal
action by Defendants. Pls’ SUF 69-71, 75, 77, 79, 82, 87. This fear is
reasonable because Defendants have not disavowed enforcement against
them or other DNPs. The speech prohibitions in section 2054(a) are
statutorily mandated and were recently reaffirmed by the legislature.
ECF 35 at 8 (threat of enforcement “inherent in the challenged statute”);
SB 1451 (Cal. 2024). Defendants even participated in SB 1451’s
legislative efforts, Pls’ SUF 6, thus confirming an active interest in
enforcing the law. See Dombrowski v. Pfister, 380 U.S. 479, 494 (1965)
(“So long as the statute remains available to the State the threat of
prosecutions of protected expression is a real and substantial one.”).

3.  Defendants have a history of enforcing section 2054(a)

In 303 Creative LLC v. Elenis, the Supreme Court held that one
instance (several years prior) of past enforcement was sufficient to confer
standing on a website designer who challenged a Colorado law
prohibiting discrimination based on sexual orientation. 600 U.S. 570, 589
(2023). See also 303 Creative LLC v. Elenis, 6 F.4th 1160, 1173 (10th Cir.
2021). Even with no history of enforcement, both the Supreme Court and
the Ninth Circuit have found standing for pre-enforcement First
Amendment plaintiffs. See Am. Booksellers, 484 U.S. at 393 (absent a

history of enforcement, Court found “no reason” to assume the new law
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would not be enforced); LPLAC, 709 F.3d at 872 (lack of history of
enforcement is “not dispositive” in standing inquiry); Bland v. Fessler, 88
F.3d 729, 737 (9th Cir. 1996) (finding standing although Attorney
General had never enforced the challenged statute).

Here, it i1s undisputed that Defendants have enforced section
2054(a) against nurse practitioners with DNPs exactly like the plaintiffs
here. See Pls’ SUF 58-67. The prosecution of Sarah Erny by Defendants
In three separate actions demonstrates their recent commitment to
enforce the law. As a result, Plaintiffs have self-censored. Pls’ SUF 69—
71, 75, 77, 79, 82, 87. Defendants’ history of enforcement is more than
sufficient to establish Plaintiffs’ standing.

B. Plaintiffs’ Injury Is Traceable to Defendants

Establishing traceability requires a plaintiff to show “a causal
connection between the injury and the conduct complained of . . . and not
the result of the independent action of some third party not before the
court.” Lujan, 504 U.S. at 560. Because of Defendants’ enforcement of
section 2054(a), Plaintiffs have self-censored from referring to
themselves as “doctor” and “Dr.” Pls’ SUF 69-71, 75, 77, 79, 82, 87.
Defendant Bonta, as chief law enforcement officer, and Defendant
Lawson, as President of the Medical Board of California, have authority
to enforce section 2054(a), and have recently done so. ECF 36-2; ECF 36-
4. Should Plaintiffs (or any other California-licensed DNP) be prosecuted
under section 2054(a), then Defendant Melby, as the Executive Officer of
the California Board of Registered Nursing, can take disciplinary action
against nurses and has also done so recently. ECF 36-1.

C. Plaintiffs’ Injury Is Redressable by a Favorable Decision

Establishing redressability requires a plaintiff to show that it is

“likely, as opposed to merely speculative, that the injury will be redressed
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by a favorable decision.” Lujan, 504 U.S. at 561. Plaintiffs’ burden on this
point is “relatively modest.” Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154, 171 (1997).
Plaintiffs “need not demonstrate that there is a ‘guarantee’ that [their]
injuries will be redressed by a favorable decision,” Renee v. Duncan, 686
F.3d 1002, 1013 (9th Cir. 2012) (quoting Graham v. FEMA, 149 F.3d 997,
1003 (9th Cir. 1998)); instead, they need only “show a ‘substantial
likelihood’ that the relief sought would redress the injury.” Mayfield v.
United States, 599 F.3d 964, 971 (9th Cir. 2010). Here, should this Court
declare section 2054(a) unconstitutional and enjoin Defendants from
enforcing it against Plaintiffs, then Plaintiffs’ injury will be redressed,
and they will be able to refer to themselves as “doctor” and “Dr.” without
fear of prosecution or penalty.
II. SECTION 2054(a) VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT
Section 2054(a) prohibits anyone who does not possess a “valid,
unrevoked, and unsuspended certificate as a physician and surgeon”
issued by the Medical Board of California from using the term “doctor” or
“Dr.” Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 2054(a). That prohibition applies to
individuals like Plaintiffs who have obtained DNPs and who inform
patients of their exact role on the patient’s health care team. Pls’ SUF 18,
29, 50. See also Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 2278. Section 2054(a) thus
restricts truthful speech, depriving individuals of their right to speak
freely, as protected by the First Amendment to the U.S. Constitution. See
Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 576 U.S. 155, 163 (2015) (First Amendment
incorporated against the states through the Fourteenth Amendment).
Because section 2054(a) restricts speech based on the content of the
speech and the identity of the speaker, it is subject to strict scrutiny.
When applied to DNP-holders like Plaintiffs, the ban on truthful speech
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fails. Even if section 2054(a) restricts only “commercial” speech and is
subject to less than strict scrutiny, it is still unconstitutional.
A. Section 2054(a) Is an Unconstitutional Content- and
Speaker-Based Restriction
1. Section 2054(a) is a content-based speech restriction
Content-based restrictions on speech “target speech based on its
communicative content.” Reed, 576 U.S. at 163. A content-based
restriction is “presumptively unconstitutional and may be justified only
if the government proves that [it is] narrowly tailored to serve compelling
state interests.” Id. Strict scrutiny “reflects the fundamental principle
that governments have ‘no power to restrict expression because of its
message, its ideas, its subject matter, or its content.” Nat’l Inst. of Family
& Life Advocates v. Becerra, 585 U.S. 755, 766 (2018) (quoting Police Dep 't
of Chicago v. Mosley, 408 U.S. 92, 95 (1972)).
Section 2054(a) i1s content-based because it prohibits individuals
from referring to themselves as “doctor” or “Dr.” unless they are a
physician or surgeon. This i1s a hornbook example of a content-based
speech restriction, because what is banned turns on the words used—i.e.
their content. For example, Plaintiffs can truthfully refer to themselves
as nurse practitioners, but as soon as they use the word “doctor” they are
punished. As a result, section 2054(a) “alters the content of the speech”
by individuals like Plaintiffs who possess doctorate degrees but are not
physicians or surgeons. See Riley v. Nat’l Fed. of the Blind of N. Carolina,
Inc., 487 U.S. 781, 795 (1988).
2. Section 2054(a) is a speaker-based speech restriction
“In the realm of private speech or expression, government
regulation may not favor one speaker over another.” Rosenberger v.
Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va., 515 U.S. 819, 828 (1995). Laws
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